would then become applicable. As such, the Redeemable convertible preferred stock was recorded to fair value at
the effective date of the IPO on July 25, 2014 and will remain in mezzanine equity without further adjustment to
carrying value unless it becomes probable that the redemption feature will become applicable. See Note 9, �Fair
Value Measurements,� within our consolidated financial statements included in �Item 8. Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data,� of this Form 10-K for further information regarding the accounting treatment for our
mezzanine equity post-IPO.

(10) The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported consolidated financial statements for the
years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011, as well as the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet
as of March 31, 2013, is summarized below.

The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statements of operations for the
years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

For the Year Ended March 31, 2012

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

Leases Inventory
Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and
Other

As
Restated

(Amounts in thousands,
except per share
data)
Net sales $ 1,013,756 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,321 $ 590 $ 1,015,667

Gross profit 195,358 (2,284) (16,501) (222) 371 (692) 176,030
Income from operations 95,053 (2,049) (2,613) (2,159) (574) (2,058) 85,600
Income before income
taxes 70,791 (3,206) (2,613) (2,136) (574) (1,143) 61,119
Net income 44,431 (3,206) (2,613) (2,136) (574) (336) 35,566

Net income attributable to
ADS 43,260 (3,206) (2,613) (2,136) (287) (420) 34,598

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 29,060 $ (2,834) $ (2,310) $ (1,888) $ (254) $ (372) $ 21,402

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 97

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 46,293 46,293
Diluted 47,051 47,051
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ 0.46
Diluted $ 0.62 $ 0.45
Cash dividends declared
per share $ 0.09 $ 0.09

51

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended March 31, 2011

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

Leases Inventory
Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and
Other

As
Restated

(Amounts in thousands,
except per share data)
Net sales $ 863,138 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (1,595) $ 1,703 $ 863,246

Gross profit 170,974 (85) (19,272) (949) (923) 810 150,555
Income from operations 38,929 (127) (6,042) (1,743) (1,168) (156) 29,693
Income before income taxes 12,655 (959) (6,042) (1,743) (687) (115) 3,109
Net income 9,338 (959) (6,042) (1,743) (687) (1,973) (2,066)

Net income (loss) attributable
to ADS 5,996 (959) (6,042) (1,743) (609) (480) (3,837)

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders $ 1,507 $ (959) $ (6,042) $ (1,743) $ (609) $ (480) $ (8,326)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 47,668 47,668
Diluted (a) 48,699 47,668
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ (0.17)
Diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.17)
Cash dividends declared per
share $ 0.09 $ 0.09

(a) As restated amount excludes shares which became anti-dilutive as a result of the restatement.
The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of March 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

March 31, 2013
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and Other

As
Restated

(Amounts in
thousands)
Cash $ 1,361 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,361
Working capital 220,276 (9,640) (3,490) (35) (1,731) (1,346) 204,034
Property, plant and
equipment, net 294,901 56,498 �  (3,546) �  28 347,881
Total assets 907,739 56,306 (8,257) (15,695) (1,731) 12,403 950,765

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 99

Long-term debt
obligation 338,048 �  �  �  �  �  338,048
Long-term capital
lease obligation �  28,851 �  �  �  �  28,851
Total liabilities 585,115 38,424 (4,767) 84 �  23,486 642,342
Mezzanine equity 608,346 �  �  �  �  �  608,346
Stockholders� equity
(deficit) (285,722) 17,882 (3,490) (15,779) (1,731) (11,083) (299,923)

March 31, 2012
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and Other

As
Restated

(Amounts in
thousands)
Cash $ 2,082 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 2,082
Working capital 208,268 (6,701) (349) 97 (1,275) (2,322) 197,718
Property, plant and
equipment, net 284,731 51,401 �  (2,097) �  96 334,131
Total assets 905,028 52,196 (6,456) (14,460) (1,275) 3,798 938,831
Long-term debt
obligation 358,790 �  �  �  �  �  358,790
Long-term capital
lease obligation �  23,529 �  �  �  �  23,529
Total liabilities 615,314 31,172 (6,107) 88 �  16,486 656,953
Mezzanine equity 557,563 �  �  �  �  �  557,563
Stockholders� equity
(deficit) (267,849) 21,024 (349) (14,548) (1,275) (12,688) (275,685)

52

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

March 31, 2011
Adjustments

As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes
and
Other

As
Restated

(Amounts in thousands)
Cash $ 2,151 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 2,151
Working capital 204,061 (6,186) 2,265 231 (719) (1,633) 198,019
Property, plant and
equipment, net 297,827 40,717 �  (1,869) �  63 336,738
Total assets 866,798 40,610 (1,668) (12,361) (719) 10,202 902,862
Long-term debt obligation 362,624 �  �  �  �  �  362,624
Long-term capital lease
obligation �  10,179 �  �  �  �  10,179
Total liabilities 618,351 16,381 (3,933) 50 �  22,263 653,112
Mezzanine equity 493,674 �  �  �  �  �  493,674
Stockholders� equity
(deficit) (245,227) 24,229 2,265 (12,411) (719) (12,061) (243,924)
The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the
years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

For the Year Ended March 31, 2012

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 56,997 $ 5,510 $ 62,507
Net cash used in investing activities (35,833) 1,995 (33,838)
Net cash used in financing activities (21,233) (7,551) (28,784)

For the Year Ended March 31, 2011

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 37,233 $ 8,804 $ 46,037
Net cash used in investing activities (53,237) 1,073 (52,164)
Net cash provided by financing activities 15,134 (9,853) 5,281

53

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

Our fiscal year begins on April 1 and ends on March 31. Unless otherwise noted, references to �year� pertain to our
fiscal year. For example, 2015 refers to fiscal 2015, which is the period from April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of our operations should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related footnotes included elsewhere in this Annual Report

[…]

adjustments is described as follows:

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 288

� The adjustments to the accrued liability for customer rebates are the result of the Company�s prior
methodology not properly capturing all rebates due at period end.

� The adjustments related to the Tuberias Tigre � ADS Limitada joint venture (�South American Joint Venture�)
were primarily the result of an impairment of equipment in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 that was
not identified until the time of a subsequent-year statutory audit. As a result, the Company has corrected its
equity method accounting to properly reflect the impairment charge.

F-22

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 289

Table of Contents

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Operations

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statements of
operations for the years ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

For the Year Ended March 31, 2014
Adjustments

(Amounts in
thousands, except
per share data)

As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and
Other As Restated

Net sales $ 1,069,009 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (1,129) $ (100) $ 1,067,780
Cost of goods sold 856,118 (1,223) 17,949 (336) 830 472 873,810

Gross profit 212,891 1,223 (17,949) 336 (1,959) (572) 193,970
Operating expenses:
Selling 75,024 (479) (344) 415 (943) 369 74,042
General and
administrative 78,478 (393) (16,122) 284 (1,820) (666) 59,761
Gain on disposal of
assets or businesses (5,338) 1,852 �  623 �  �  (2,863)
Intangible amortization 11,412 �  �  (1,267) �  �  10,145

Income from operations 53,315 243 (1,483) 281 804 (275) 52,885
Other expense:
Interest expense 16,141 2,666 �  �  �  �  18,807
Other miscellaneous
expense (income), net 133 �  �  (25) (1,200) (85) (1,177)

Income before income
taxes 37,041 (2,423) (1,483) 306 2,004 (190) 35,255
Income tax expense 22,575 �  �  �  �  (2,626) 19,949
Equity in net loss of
unconsolidated
affiliates 1,592 �  �  �  �  1,494 3,086

Net income 12,874 (2,423) (1,483) 306 2,004 942 12,220
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 1,750 �  �  �  1,527 316 3,593

Net income attributable
to ADS 11,124 (2,423) (1,483) 306 477 626 8,627

Change in fair value of
redeemable convertible
preferred stock (3,979) �  �  �  �  �  (3,979)

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 290

Dividends to
redeemable convertible
preferred stockholders (10,139) �  �  �  �  �  (10,139)
Dividends paid to
unvested restricted
stockholders (418) �  �  �  �  �  (418)

Net loss available to
common stockholders
and participating
securities (3,412) (2,423) (1,483) 306 477 626 (5,909)
Undistributed income
allocated to
participating securities �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Net loss available to
common stockholders $ (3,412) $ (2,423) $ (1,483) $ 306 $ 477 $ 626 $ (5,909)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 47,277 47,277
Diluted 47,277 47,277
Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.07) $ (0.12)
Diluted $ (0.07) $ (0.12)
Cash dividends
declared per share $ 1.68 $ 1.68

F-23

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 291

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended March 31, 2013
Adjustments

(Amounts in thousands,

except per share data)
As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and
Other As Restated

Net sales $ 1,017,041 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (1,455) $ 1,516 $ 1,017,102
Cost of goods sold 807,730 1,522 18,089 1,292 452 56 829,141

Gross profit 209,311 (1,522) (18,089) (1,292) (1,907) 1,460 187,961
Operating expenses:
Selling 69,451 (548) (23) 99 266 2,560 71,805
General and administrative 67,712 (504) (14,925) 87 (1,728) (1,041) 49,601
Gain on disposal of assets
or businesses (2,210) 240 �  1,019 �  �  (951)
Intangible amortization 11,295 �  �  (1,267) �  �  10,028

Income from operations 63,063 (710) (3,141) (1,230) (445) (59) 57,478
Other expense:
Interest expense 16,095 2,431 �  �  �  �  18,526
Other miscellaneous
expense, net 283 �  �  �  (124) (56) 103

Income before income
taxes 46,685 (3,141) (3,141) (1,230) (321) (3) 38,849
Income tax expense 16,894 �  �  �  �  (959) 15,935
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated affiliates (387) �  �  �  �  121 (266)

Net income 30,178 (3,141) (3,141) (1,230) (321) 835 23,180
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 2,019 �  �  �  (123) 624 2,520

Net income attributable to
ADS 28,159 (3,141) (3,141) (1,230) (198) 211 20,660

Change in fair value of
redeemable convertible
preferred stock (5,869) �  �  �  �  �  (5,869)
Dividends to redeemable
convertible preferred
stockholders (736) �  �  �  �  1 (735)
Dividends paid to unvested
restricted stockholders (52) �  �  �  �  �  (52)

Net income available to
common stockholders and
participating securities 21,502 (3,141) (3,141) (1,230) (198) 212 14,004

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 292

Undistributed income
allocated to participating
securities (2,042) 383 383 150 24 (25) (1,127)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 19,460 $ (2,758) $ (2,758) $ (1,080) $ (174) $ 187 $ 12,877

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 46,698 46,698
Diluted 47,249 47,249
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.28
Diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.27
Cash dividends declared
per share $ 0.10 $ 0.10

F-24

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 293

Table of Contents

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statements of
comprehensive income for the years ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

For the Year Ended March 31, 2014
Adjustments

(Amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes
and
Other

As
Restated

Net income $ 12,874 $ (2,423) $ (1,483) $ 306 $ 2,004 $ 942 $ 12,220

Comprehensive income 6,468 (2,423) (1,483) 296 1,959 412 5,229

Less other comprehensive
loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest,
net of tax (1,285) �  �  �  (1) 44 (1,242)
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 1,750 �  �  �  1,527 316 3,593

Total comprehensive
income attributable to
ADS $ 6,003 $ (2,423) $ (1,483) $ 296 $ 433 $ 52 $ 2,878

For the Year Ended March 31, 2013
Adjustments

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income Taxes
and
Other As Restated

Net income $ 30,178 $ (3,141) $ (3,141) $ (1,230) $ (321) $ 835 $ 23,180

Comprehensive income 31,895 (3,141) (3,141) (1,232) (323) 1,725 25,783

Less other comprehensive
income attributable to
noncontrolling interest,
net of tax 1,198 �  �  �  (6) (33) 1,159
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 2,019 �  �  �  (123) 624 2,520

$ 28,678 $ (3,141) $ (3,141) $ (1,232) $ (194) $ 1,134 $ 22,104

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 294

Total comprehensive
income attributable to
ADS

F-25

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 295

Table of Contents

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheet

The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as
of March 31, 2014 is as follows:

March 31, 2014
Adjustments

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Leases Inventory

Long-Lived
Assets

ADS
Mexicana

Income
Taxes
and
Other

As
Restated

ASSETS
Cash $ 3,931 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 3,931
Receivables, net 150,713 �  �  �  (3,404) 962 148,271
Inventories 260,300 (86) (4,270) (130) 2,475 1,602 259,891
Deferred income taxes and
other current assets 13,555 �  �  343 �  567 14,465
Property, plant and
equipment, net 292,082 62,903 �  (4,663) �  29 350,351
Goodwill 86,297 �  �  1,805 �  (85) 88,017
Intangible assets, net 66,184 �  �  (6,991) �  1 59,194
Other assets 64,533 (15) �  (5,759) �  6,688 65,447

Total assets $ 937,595 $ 62,802 $ (4,270) $ (15,395) $ (929) $ 9,764 $ 989,567

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS� DEFICIT
Current maturities of debt
obligations $ 11,153 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 11,153
Current maturities of
capital lease obligations �  12,364 �  �  �  �  12,364
Accounts payable 108,111 �  704 88 �  2,069 110,972
Other accrued liabilities 37,956 530 �  �  �  4,599 43,085
Accrued income taxes 7,372 �  �  �  �  608 7,980
Long-term debt obligation 442,895 �  �  �  �  �  442,895
Long-term capital lease
obligation �  34,366 �  �  �  �  34,366
Deferred tax liabilities 69,169 �  �  �  �  (2,836) 66,333
Other liabilities 15,324 82 �  �  �  16,764 32,170

Total liabilities 691,980 47,342 704 88 �  21,204 761,318
Mezzanine equity 642,951 �  �  �  �  �  642,951
Common stock 11,957 �  �  �  �  �  11,957
Paid-in capital 22,547 �  �  �  �  (10,109) 12,438
Common stock in treasury,
at cost (448,439) �  �  �  �  �  (448,439)

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 296

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (5,977) �  �  (9) (541) (303) (6,830)
Retained earnings (deficit) �  15,460 (4,974) (15,474) (108) 2,684 (2,412)
Noncontrolling interest in
subsidiaries 22,576 �  �  �  (280) (3,712) 18,584

Total liabilities,
mezzanine equity and
stockholders� deficit $ 937,595 $ 62,802 $ (4,270) $ (15,395) $ (929) $ 9,764 $ 989,567

F-26

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 297

Table of Contents

Cumulative Effect of Prior Period Adjustments

The following table presents the impact of the restatement to the Company�s beginning retained earnings and other
stockholders� equity (deficit) balances, cumulatively to reflect adjustments booked to all periods prior to April 1, 2012:

(Amounts in
thousands)

Common
Stock

Paid in
Capital

Common
stock in
treasury

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Retained
Earnings

Total ADS
Stockholders�
Equity (Deficit)

Non-controlling
interest
in

subsidiaries

Total
Stockholders�

Equity
(Deficit)

Stockholders�
equity (deficit),
March 31, 2012
(as previously
reported) $ 11,957 $ 39,661 $ (449,583) $ (1,375) $ 110,863 $ (288,477) $ 20,628 $ (267,849)
Adjustments
from:
Lease
Accounting,
before income
tax effect �  �  �  �  21,025 21,025 �  21,025
Inventory,
before income
tax effect �  �  �  �  (349) (349) �  (349)
Long-Lived
Assets, before
income tax
effect �  �  �  3 (14,551) (14,548) �  (14,548)
ADS Mexicana,
before income
tax effect �  �  �  (500) (388) (888) (387) (1,275)
All other
non-income tax
adjustments �  (1,006) �  (653) 1,061 (598) (4,663) (5,261)
Income tax
adjustments �  �  �  �  (7,428) (7,428) �  (7,428)

Total
adjustments �  (1,006) �  (1,150) (630) (2,786) (5,050) (7,836)

Stockholders�
equity (deficit),
March 31, 2012
(As Restated) $ 11,957 $ 38,655 $ (449,583) $ (2,525) $ 110,233 $ (291,263) $ 15,578 $ (275,685)

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 298

F-27

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 299

Table of Contents

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the
years ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

For the Year Ended March 31, 2014

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 12,874 $ (654) $ 12,220
Depreciation and amortization 55,898 7,776 63,674
Changes in working capital (36,037) (1,383) (37,420)
All other adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash provided by operating activities 29,387 4,549 33,936

Net cash provided by operating activities 62,122 10,288 72,410
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities (41,767) 3,055 (38,712)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Payments on capital lease obligation �  (12,240) (12,240)
All other financing activities (17,712) (1,157) (18,869)

Net cash used in financing activities (17,712) (13,397) (31,109)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (73) 54 (19)

Net change in cash 2,570 �  2,570
Cash at beginning of year 1,361 �  1,361

Cash at end of year $ 3,931 $ �  $ 3,931

For the Year Ended March 31, 2013

(Amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 30,178 $ (6,998) $ 23,180
Depreciation and amortization 55,605 7,497 63,102
Changes in working capital (23,212) 9,895 (13,317)
All other adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash provided by operating activities 5,644 (3,256) 2,388

Net cash provided by operating activities 68,215 7,138 75,353

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 300

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities (47,199) 2,403 (44,796)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Payments on capital lease obligation �  (9,342) (9,342)
All other financing activities (21,737) (259) (21,996)

Net used in financing activities (21,737) (9,601) (31,338)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash �  60 60

Net change in cash (721) �  (721)
Cash at beginning of year 2,082 �  2,082

Cash at end of year $ 1,361 $ �  $ 1,361

F-28

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 301

Table of Contents

Quarterly Financial Information

The net effect of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported consolidated financial statements as of and for
the for the quarters ended June 30, September 30 and December 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited) can be found at Note
25. Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) to these financial statements and in the Forms 10-Q/A for the